## THE CITY OF EDMONTON BYLAW 19873

## TEMPORARY MANDATORY FACE COVERINGS BYLAW Amendment No. 3

## Edmonton City Council enacts:

- 1. Bylaw 19408, Temporary Mandatory Face Coverings Bylaw, is amended by this bylaw.
- 2. Section 1 is amended by deleting "indoor public places and".
- 3. Section 2(b) is deleted.
- 4. Section 4 is amended by deleting "in an indoor, enclosed, or substantially enclosed public place or".
- 5. Section 4.1 is deleted and replaced with:

## **EFFECTIVE DATES**

- 4.1 (1) Section 4 becomes ineffective on the date where the number of active COVID-19 cases in the City of Edmonton has been less than or equal to 100 per 100,000 population, as reported by Alberta Health, for each of the preceding 10 days.
  - (2) If section 4 becomes ineffective by operation of subsection (1), it will return to being in effect if the number of active COVID-19 cases in the City of Edmonton exceeds 100 per 100,000 population, as reported by Alberta Health, for 10 consecutive days.
- 6. Sections 5(d), (e), and (g) are deleted.
- 7. Section 6 is deleted and replaced with:

Section 4 does not apply to areas exclusively accessed or used by a public vehicle operator, provided that physical barriers or physical distancing practices are implemented between any person not required to wear a face covering by operation of this exception and any other person.

DEEN PROV	MING VISION	9.1	In a prosecution for a contravention of this bylaw, the number of active COVID-19 cases in the City of Edmonton reported by Alberta Health via the Government of Alberta website is sufficient to establish the number of active COVID-19 cases in the City of Edmonton as reported by Alberta Health.
9.	This bylaw comes Medical Officer of		on the date that CMOH Order 34-2021, issued by the Chief pires.
Read a	first time		
Read a	second time		
Read a	third time		
SIGNE	ED AND PASSED		
			THE CITY OF EDMONTON
			MAYOR
			CITY CLERK

Section 9.1 is added following section 9:

8.